Starting January 1, 2024, the Group adopted the remaining provisions of PIC Q&A 2018-12,
specifically on the: (i) significant financing component, (ii) exclusion of land in the determination
of percentage-of-completion (POC), and (iii) implementing the IFRIC Agenda Decision on Over
Time Transfer of Constructed Goods (PAS 23, Borrowing Cost). The Group opted to adopt the
changes using modified retrospective approach effective January 1, 2024 and the impact was
recorded in the opening retained earnings. The comparative information is not restated.

The modified retrospective effects of the adoption of the above changes are detailed below:

i. The Group’s adoption of the exclusion of land in the determination of POC did not have
an impact as the Group does not consider land costs in the determination of its projects’
POC.

ii. The Group recognized the impact of the adoption of significant financing component and
implementation of IFRIC Agenda Decision on Over Time Transfer of Constructed Goods
(PAS 23, Borrowing Cost) as follows:

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at January 1, 2024:

Nature of Adjustments
Increase (Decrease)

As previously
stated Borrowing Cost

Significant Financing
Component As restated

Assets
Current Assets
Receivables P=53,018,224 P=− P=574,942 P=53,593,166
Real estate held for sale
and development - at
cost 3,233,979,000 (171,371,000) − 3,062,608,000

P=3,286,997,224 (P=171,371,000) P=574,942 P=3,116,201,166

Noncurrent Liabilities
Deferred income tax
liabilities - net P=33,385,212 (P=42,842,755) P=− (P=9,457,543)
Equity
Retained earnings 517,000,465 (128,528,245) 574,942 389,047,162

P=550,385,677 (P=171,371,000) P=574,942 P=379,589,619

Standards Issued but not yet Effective
Pronouncements issued but not yet effective are listed below. The Group does not expect that the future
adoption of the said pronouncements will have a significant impact on its consolidated financial
statements. The Group will adopt the applicable pronouncements when they become effective.

Effective beginning on or after January 1, 2025
 Amendments to PAS 21, Lack of exchangeability

Effective beginning on or after January 1, 2026
 Amendments to PFRS 9 and PFRS 7, Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments
 Annual Improvements to PFRS Accounting Standards—Volume 11